10998431 en / 23.06.2017
Operating Instructions
Slurry filter press  SPP400
Index 000
SPP400 Seite 2
Congratulations!
You have decided to purchase a tried-and-tested TYROLIT Hydrostress unit and have thus
acquired a highly sophisticated and reliable state-of-the-art device. Only genuine TYROLIT

1 EC Declaration of Conformity
Description Slurry filter press
Type designation SPP400
We declare under our sole responsibility that this product complies with the following
directives and standards:
Directive applied
2006/42/EG
Applied standards
EN 12100
TYROLIT Hydrostress AG
Witzbergstrasse 18
CH-8330 Pfäffikon
Switzerland
Pfäffikon, 11.04.2017
Pascal Schmid
Head of Development
Seite 5 SPP400
2 Preface
This operating manual is designed to familiarize the user with the slurry filter press, hereinafter
referred to as the machine, and to use its intended applications.
The operating manual contains important information on how to operate the machine safely,
properly and most efficiently. Observing these instructions helps to avoid danger, to reduce
repair costs and downtimes and to increase the reliability and the life of the machine.
This operating manual is to be supplemented by the respective national rules and regulations
for accident prevention and environmental protection.
The operating manual must always be available wherever the machine is in use.
It is to be read and applied by any person in charge of work with or on the machine, such as:
- Operation including setting up, troubleshooting in the course of work, elimination of
manufacturing waste, care and disposal of fuels and consumables.
- Servicing (maintenance, inspection, repair) and/or
- Transport
 In addition to the operating manual and to the mandatory rules and regulations for accident
prevention of the country and place of use of the machine, the recognized technical rules for
safe and proper working conditions and procedures are also to be observed.
In this manual all the information required for the intended use of the unit is included. If
though you have any specific questions, please refer to your representative, to one of our sales
representatives or directly to us:
TYROLIT Hydrostress AG
Witzbergstrasse 18
CH-8330 Pfäffikon
Switzerland
Telefon 0041 (0) 44 952 18 18
Telefax 0041 (0) 44 952 18 00
2.1 Warning signs and symbols
Warning of electrical
power!
Wear eye protection! Wear ear protection! Wear protective gloves!!
Warning of general
danger!
Wear a protective helmet! Wear protective footwear! Wear protective clothing!
Warning of hand injury!  Important note! Before use read the
operating instructions!
Don’t touch!
SPP400 Seite 6
3 Technical data and accessory
3.1 Technical data of the machine
Technical data
Pump Air-operated diaphragm pump, 6 bar - 87 psi, pneumatic
Filter elements 250 x 250 x 40 mm - 9.8 x 9.8 x 1.57 in.
Capacity of the box approx. 50 l
Recycling quantity approx. 400 - 600 l/h
Dimensions  636 x 720 x 950 mm - 25,04 x 28,3 x 37,4 in.
Weight approx. 76 kg - 167,5 lbs
Airbag 8 bar - 116 psi
System Requires 8 bar - 116 psi for perfect operation
3.2 Provided accessory
● Operating instruction
● Spare parts list
Seite 7 SPP400
4 Description
4.1 Main parts
1 Chassis 6 Control panel 11 Box
2 Pump 7 Handle 12 Transport wheel